these asset classes are invested in pooled funds.
The above table does not include investment manager cash, cash instruments and debtors or the
Brunel Pension Partnership shareholding, derivative contracts, long term and current assets and
current liabilities of £36,089k as these are not subject to price risk.

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.
These investments are subject to interest rate risk, which represents the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. This
risk will affect the value of both fixed interest and index linked securities. The amount of income
receivable from cash balances will also be affected by fluctuations in interest rates.

The Funds exposure to interest rate movements, as a result of its investments in fixed interest pooled
funds, as at the 31st March 2025 is set out below along with the interest rate sensitivity analysis data.

159

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity
Analysis

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Carrying
amount as at
31st March

2025

2024/25 +100BPS
(1%

increase)

-100BPS
(1%

decrease)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash held directly by the Fund 15,657   - -
Cash and cash equivalents held
on behalf of the Fund 39,673   - -

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest
Securities

624,551   -28,983 28,983

679,881   -28,983 28,983

Shorter term government yields in the UK have ultimately remained unchanged over the past year,
despite a huge amount of volatility. The UK 2 year yield finished around 4.2% as of March, ranging
from 3.5% to 4.6% over the trailing year. The rate volatility has been driven by uncertainty in inflationary
pressures, geopolitical events and budget concerns. The United States (US) saw short term yields
decrease. The 2-year US treasury yield fell from 4.6% in March 2024 to 3.9%, this was driven by falling
inflation expectations and rising concerns over a tariff induced slowdown. Both Brunel bond portfolios